

CR No.16 of 2015

30.11.2018 Present: Mr. R.K.Bawa, Senior Advocate with Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Dheeraj Vashisht, Advocate for the respondent.

CMP(M) No.1367 of 2015

Despite opportunity, no reply has been filed on behalf of the non-applicant/respondent.

Averments contained in the application clearly suggest that sole petitioner Shri Lin Kuei Tsan has expired on 12.7.2015, as is evident from the death certificate(Annexure A-1), leaving behind his LRs, as per the particulars mentioned in para-3 of the application.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and name of sole petitioner Shri. Lin Kuei Tsan, is directed to be substituted with that of his LRs as per the particulars mentioned in the application. Registry is directed to carry necessary corrections in the memo of parties. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No.9674 of 2018

By way of instant application filed under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of the applicants/ petitioners for deletion of the name of applicant/petitioner No.1(b) Sh. Michael Ling, who expired on 27.2.2016.

Learned counsel representing the non-applicant/respondent states that he does not intend to file any reply to

the application and has no objection in case the prayer made in the application is allowed.

Averments contained in the application suggest that legal representatives of deceased applicant/petitioner No.1(b), Sh. Michael Ling are already on record. Since deceased applicant/petitioner No.1(b) was not married and he had no issue and is survived by co-applicants/petitioners, who are already on record, this Court sees no impediment in accepting the prayer made in the present application.

Consequently, in view of the above, the present application is allowed and name of applicant/petitioner No.1(b), Shri Michael Ling, is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties. Registry is directed to carry out necessary correction in the memo of the parties. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week. The application stands disposed of.

30th November, 2018
(shankar)

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge